FSP No. APB 14-1, Accounting for Convertible Debt Instruments That May Be Settled in Cash upon Conversion
(Including Partial Cash Settlement), became effective January 1, 2009, required retrospective application to prior
financial statements and did not permit early adoption. FSP APB 14-1 clarifies that convertible debt instruments that
may be settled in cash upon conversion are not totally debt and requires issuers to bifurcate and separately account for
the liability and equity components. In our condensed consolidated financial statements, we adopted FSP APB 14-1
for our 1.30% Convertible Notes and 2.00% Convertible Notes and retrospectively adjusted our consolidated financial
statements for all periods prior to 2009. The effective interest rate on our 1.30% and 2.00% Convertible Notes
increased to 4.80% and 3.86%, respectively, which resulted in the recognition of a $22.6 million and $8.3 million
discount, respectively, with the offsetting after-tax impact recorded in additional paid-in capital. The following line
items in our 2008 condensed consolidated financial statements were affected by this change in accounting principle:

Six months ended June 30, 2008 Three months ended June 30, 2008
As

originally
As

originally
reported As adjusted Change reported As adjusted Change

Interest expense $ 7,767 $ 9,779 $ 2,012 $ 3,808 $ 4,826 $ 1,018
Earnings before
income tax expense

252,713 250,701 (2,012) 133,782 132,764 (1,018)

Income tax expense 79,275 78,571 (704) 41,445 41,089 (356)
Net earnings 173,438 172,130 (1,308) 92,337 91,675 (662)
Diluted earnings per
share

$ 1.49 $ 1.48 $ (0.01) $ 0.80 $ 0.79 $ (0.01)

December 31, 2008
As originally
reported As adjusted Change

Other assets (debt issuance costs and deferred tax asset) $ 153,964 $ 153,581 $ (383)
Notes payable 344,714 343,649 (1,065)
Additional paid-in capital 861,867 881,534 19,667
Retained earnings 1,696,816 1,677,831 (18,985)
Total shareholders� equity 2,639,341 2,640,023 682
The reduction in retained earnings and the increase in additional paid-in capital resulted from amortization of the
implied discount as interest expense through the first contractual put date of the 2.00% Convertible Notes at
September 1, 2007 and the 1.30% Convertible Notes at April 1, 2009. The 2.00% Convertible Notes were submitted
for conversion during September and October 2007. The implied discount on the 1.30% Convertible Notes was fully
amortized in the first quarter of 2009. At June 30, 2009, there was no remaining equity component and the liability
component was $124.7 million. At December 31, 2008, the 1.30% Convertible Notes had an equity component of

[…]

financial statements and did not permit early adoption. FSP APB 14-1 clarifies that convertible debt instruments that

Edgar Filing: HCC INSURANCE HOLDINGS INC/DE/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 81

may be settled in cash upon conversion are not totally debt and requires issuers to bifurcate and separately account for
the liability and equity components. In our condensed consolidated

44

Edgar Filing: HCC INSURANCE HOLDINGS INC/DE/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

financial statements, we adopted FSP APB 14-1 for our 1.30% Convertible Notes and 2.00% Convertible Notes and
retrospectively adjusted our consolidated financial statements for all periods prior to 2009. The effective interest rate
on our 1.0% and 2.00% Convertible Notes increased to 4.80% and 3.86%, respectively, which resulted in the
recognition of a $22.6 million and $8.3 million discount, respectively, with the offsetting after-tax impact recorded in
additional paid-in capital. The following line items in our 2008 condensed consolidated financial statements were
affected by this change in accounting principle:

Six months ended June 30, 2008 Three months ended June 30, 2008
As

originally
As

originally
reported As adjusted Change reported As adjusted Change

Interest expense $ 7,767 $ 9,779 $ 2,012 $ 3,808 $ 4,826 $ 1,018
Earnings before income tax
expense 252,713 250,701 (2,012) 133,782 132,764 (1,018)
Income tax expense 79,275 78,571 (704) 41,445 41,089 (356)
Net earnings 173,438 172,130 (1,308) 92,337 91,675 (662)
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.49 $ 1.48 $ (0.01) $ 0.80 $ 0.79 $ (0.01)

December 31, 2008
As originally
reported As adjusted Change

Other assets (debt issuance costs and deferred tax asset) $ 153,964 $ 153,581 $ (383)
Notes payable 344,714 343,649 (1,065)
Additional paid-in capital 861,867 881,534 19,667
Retained earnings 1,696,816 1,677,831 (18,985)
Total shareholders� equity 2,639,341 2,640,023 682
The reduction in retained earnings and the increase in additional paid-in capital resulted from amortization of the
implied discount as interest expense through the first contractual put date of the 2.00% Convertible Notes at
September 1, 2007 and the 1.30% Convertible Notes at April 1, 2009. The 2.00% Convertible Notes were submitted
for conversion during September and October 2007. The implied discount on the 1.30% Convertible Notes was fully
amortized in the first quarter of 2009. At June 30, 2009, there was no remaining equity component and the liability
component was $124.7 million. At December 31, 2008, the 1.30% Convertible Notes had an equity component of